

Program Management Office 1000 Westinghouse Drive Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania 16066

Project Number 694

April 28, 2016

OG-16-148

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission Document Control Desk Washington, DC 20555-0001

Subject:

PWR Owners Group

Transmittal of the PWROG Meeting Presentation Material Pertaining to the March 22, 2016 PWROG-NRC Meeting to Discuss the PWROG program PA-LSC-1366, "SSPS General Warning Alarm Modifications" that will develop and submit a topical report (TR) for NRC review and approval, PA-LSC-1336 R0

The Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group (PWROG) met with the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) staff on March 22, 2016, in Rockville, Maryland, to discuss the PWROG program.

PWROG Program PA-LSC-1366, "SSPS General Warning Alarm Modifications" will develop and submit a topical report (TR) for NRC review and approval. The TR will provide the technical and licensing bases for a design change that modifies the solid state protection system (SSPS) general warning alarm (GWA) circuitry. Due to the discussion of Westinghouse proprietary information, this was a closed meeting.

The purpose of this letter is to transmit Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group (PWROG) meeting presentation material from the subject PWROG-NRC Meeting.

Enclosed is:

1. LTR-PL-16-19, Attachment 1, "Solid State Protection System (SSPS) General Warning Alarm Modification" (Proprietary)

Also enclosed is the Westinghouse Application for Withholding Proprietary Information from Public Disclosure CAW-16-4398, accompanying Affidavit, Proprietary Information Notice, and Copyright Notice.

The subject document was prepared and classified as Westinghouse Proprietary Class 2. Westinghouse requests that the document be considered proprietary in its entirety. As such, a non-proprietary version will not be issued.

Designated Original 05/16/2016 by Jonathan Rowley (Smather Cowh)

D48 NRR As Enclosure 1 contains information proprietary to Westinghouse Electric Company LLC, it is supported by an Affidavit signed by Westinghouse, the owner of the information. The Affidavit sets forth the basis on which the information may be withheld from public disclosure by the Commission and addresses with specificity the considerations listed in paragraph (b)(4) of Section 2.390 of the Commission's regulations.

Accordingly, it is respectfully requested that the information which is proprietary to Westinghouse be withheld from public disclosure in accordance with 10 CPR Section 2.390 of the Commission's regulations.

Correspondence with respect to the copyright or proprietary aspects of the item listed above or the supporting Westinghouse Affidavit should reference CAW -16-4398 and should be addressed to James A. Gresham, Manager, Regulatory Compliance, Westinghouse Electric Company, 1000 Westinghouse Drive, Building 3 Suite 310, Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania 16066.

Correspondence related to this transmittal should be addressed to:

Mr. W. Anthony Nowinowski, Program Manager PWR Owners Group, Program Management Office Westinghouse Electric Company 1000 Westinghouse Drive Cranberry Township, Pennsylvania 16066

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (205) 992-7037 or Mr. W. Anthony Nowinowski, Program Manager of the PWR Owners Group, Program Management Office at (412) 374-6855.

Sincerely yours,

Jack Stringfellow, Chief Operating Officer and Chairman

PWR Owners Group

CMH:NJS:ch

Enclosure 1: LTR-PL-16-19, Attachment 1, "Solid State Protection System (SSPS)

General Warning Alarm Modification" (Proprietary)

Enclosure 2: One copy of the Application for Withholding, CAW-16-4398 (Non-

proprietary) with the accompanying affidavit, Proprietary Information

Notice and Copyright

cc: PWROG Management Committee
PWROG Licensing Subcommittee
PWROG Steering Committee
PWROG I&C Working Group
PWROG PMO

- J. Gresham, Westinghouse
- J. Andrachek, Westinghouse
- J. Moorehead, Westinghouse
- T. Gruber, Westinghouse
- M. Ryan, Westinghouse
- M. Ackman, Westinghouse
- N. Carte, US NRC
- J. Rowley, US NRC